by, or is under the common Control of such Person, 

(ii) being a natural Person, means a Relative or any entity which is Controlled by, or under the 

common Control of, such Relative. 

“Aggregate Subscription Amount” or the “Subscription Amount” means an amount equal to 

INR, 1,75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One-hundred seventy-five crores only). 

“Agreed Form” means in a form agreed between the New Investors, C1 Investors, HBL, CEAQ 

Singapore and the Promoters.  

“Agreement” means the Subscription and Restated Shareholders Agreement dated February 06, 

2025 as amended pursuant to the Amendment and Waiver Agreement dated December 20, 2025,

[...]

“HBL” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Agreement.  

“HBL Investment Amount” means the aggregate of the Tranche 1 CCPS Amount (as defined 

in the HBL SSHA) and Tranche 3 CCPS Amount (as defined in the HBL SSHA) being equal to 

INR 86,67,41,568 (Indian Rupees Eighty-Six Crores Sixty-Seven Lakhs Forty-One Thousand 

Five Hundred and Sixty-Eight only).    

“HBL SSHA” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Agreement.  

“Indebtedness” means with respect to any Person, all indebtedness of such Person (whether 

present or future) and includes without limitation: (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed

[...]

(xxxii) change the accounting or tax policies other than as required under Applicable Law; 

(xxxiii) (a) purchase or lease any real property or open any new office in India or outside India 

except as per the approved annual business plan, and (b) leases exceeding INR 24,00,000 

per annum (Indian Rupees Twenty-Four Lacs only);  

(xxxiv) change in the trustees of the ESOP Trust or modification, amendment or any action in 

relation to the ESOP Policy and/or the ESOP Trust Deed;  

(xxxv) agree to undertake any of the above; 

(xxxvi) enter into any action, commitment or transaction or undertake actions which would

[...]

whom the respective Securities (as the case may be) have been Transferred in accordance with 

the terms of the Agreement, shall simultaneously be entitled to receive the following amounts 

pari passu in priority to all other holders of Securities of the Company:  

(i) for the C1 Investors, an amount equal to INR 45,62,50,718 (Indian Rupees Forty-Five Crores 

Sixty-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighteen only) (including any declared 

but unpaid dividend); and for HBL, an amount equal to the HBL Investment Amount;  

(ii) for the C1 Investors, pro-rata entitlement of the proceeds pursuant to a Liquidation Event (based 

on the shareholding of the C1 Investors in the Company on a Fully Diluted Basis) as per the

[...]

shall or any other Person to whom the respective Securities (as the case may be) have been 

Transferred in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, shall simultaneously be entitled to 

receive the higher of the following amounts in priority to all other holders of Securities of the 

Company:  

(i) an amount equal to USD 29,502,284 (United States Dollars Twenty-Nine Million Five Hundred 

and Two Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Four only) (including any declared but unpaid 

dividend); or   

(ii) pro-rata entitlement of the proceeds pursuant to a  Liquidation Event (based on the shareholding 

of CEAQ Singapore and CEAQ India in the Company on a Fully Diluted Basis).   

12.5 However, in the event of the distribution proceeds pursuant to a Liquidation Event being